
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Scrutiny Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: 25th February 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held at 

1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2019 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire 

& Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, L30 4YD.  

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 MARCH 2019

AGENDA

Members

Anthony Boyle, Independent Person
Peter Brennan
Sharon Connor, Liverpool City Council
Roy Gladden
Janet Grace, Sefton
Andrew Makinson
Steff O'Keeffe
Lisa Preston
Lesley Rennie
Paul Tweed

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the Agenda

b) Any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) Items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on 
17th January 2019, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 

3.  Minutes of the People Scrutiny Rapid Review (Pages 13 - 22)
The Minutes of the People Scrutiny Rapid Review, held on 17th January 
2019, are submitted for approval as a correct record and signature by the 
Chair. 

4.  Community Risk Management Presentation - Arson Prosecutions 
To consider a presentation from the Community Risk Management 



4

Directorates Incident Investigation Team, concerning recent arson 
prosecutions.  

5.  Forward Work Plan for Community Risk Management Scrutiny 
To consider and identify topics for scrutiny for the “Community Risk 
Management” Function, to be included within a Forward Work Plan. 

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 JANUARY 2019

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Anthony Boyle, Peter Brennan, Sharon Connor, 
Roy Gladden, Janet Grace, Andrew Makinson and 
Paul Tweed

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Steff O'Keeffe, Cllr Lisa Preston and Cllr Lesley Rennie

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items; and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.

Members Resolved that: 

a) There were no declarations of interest made by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the Agenda. 

b) There were no additional items of business declared by the Chair, to be 
considered as matters of urgency.

c) There were no items of business requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on 30th 
October 2018, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the 
Chair. 

3. Verbal Update - Incident Involving Injury to Firefighter 

As requested at the previous meeting of the Committee on 30th October 2018, 
the Assistant Chief Fire Officer provided Members with a verbal update, 
concerning the outcome of an RTC incident at which a Firefighter was struck by 
a 3rd Party Vehicle. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Members were informed that the incident occurred on Longmoor Lane; and was 
as a result of the 3rd Party driving without due care and attention. 

They were informed that the female driver was questioned by Police regarding 
the incident. She admitted the offence of driving with undue care and attention 
and was given the option of an out of court disposal consisting of attendance at 
a driver awareness course. She has since attended and completed the course 
satisfactorily. 

The course is a 1 day course which the offender pays for, typically around £150 
for this course, and consists of a half day of theory and a half day of practical 
driving with an ADI.

The alternative to this would have been a criminal prosecution where the 
sentence would likely be a fine and 3-9 points endorsed on the license.

Members queried whether there are additional measures that MFRA could take 
to prevent further incidents of a similar nature. 

They were informed that our staff followed the relevant procedures; and did 
everything that they should have done. The individual was turning right; and 
drove into a coned area. Therefore, the incident occurred as a result of human 
error.

Members Resolved that:

The content of the verbal update, be noted. 

 

4. Operational Response Presentation 

Members were provided with a presentation by James Berry – Area Manager for 
Operational Response. 

The presentation provid
[...]
cidents attended. It tracks appliances and enables us to identify danger 
hotspots, mobilise dynamically; and ensure that our resources are in the right 
place at the right time. 

It was reiterated to Members that this was not in itself due to austerity. The 
changes being implemented to ensure that the organisation was doing what it 
should be doing. 

The presentation then highlighted to Members some of the other assets that 
were introduced, in an effort to target operational resources more effectively, 
such as the Motorbike for responding to Automatic Fire Alarms (AFA); and the 
Small Fires Units, used to respond to small ASB fires. 

Other changes that were introduced, included the implementation of different 
staffing models. A suite of software was utilised to consider alternative staffing 
models, which resulted in the introduction of Low Level of Activity & Risk 
(LLAR). This staffing model was cheaper to operate and was introduced at a 
number of quieter stations. It had minimal impact on response standards, 
utilised professional, whole-time Firefighters; and ensured that MFRA was 
resourcing to demand. 

Members were informed that in 2008, austerity hit and from that point, there has 
been a focus on maintaining productivity, including firefighter safety and 
training; undertaking Community Safety activities, such as Home Fire Safety 
Checks; and maintaining a challenging response standard. The IRMP 2013-16 
introduced a new Pan-Merseyside 10 Minute Response Standard to all life risk 
incidents, which was a significant change from the previous tiered risk based 
response standards. 

In terms of the number of Fire Appliances available, Members were advised that 
the numbers only started to reduce in 2008/09 when austerity hit. With regards 
to the removal of appliances, Members were informed that they were identified 
using the FIRS system.  

The presentation highlighted productivity levels in terms of the number of 
HFSC’s completed. It showed that b
[...]
ere 

Page 9



are not as many stand-by moves required, which will have less impact on other 
activity. 

Other areas being considered are the shift start and finish times, considering the 
demand curve including EMR; different staffing and response models for 
stations; and surge resourcing, which involves bringing additional appliances on 
as required. 

The Chair of the Committee commented that it is clear there has been a huge 
transformation; and officers have done a fantastic job. 

Comments were made by Members regarding the use of appliances as the 
location rather than stations, which will be particularly useful given the recent 
issues and miss-information around Wallasey and Liverpool City Stations. As 
such, Members requested that regular updates be provided regarding the roll-
out of the HALO system. 

Members were informed that a meeting had been arranged with Process 
Evolution for the following month, to consider the implementation of the HALO 
system. It was suggested that updates be included as an item within the 
Forward Work Plan for this Committee. 

Members also requested that more information be provided regarding 
prevention activity; and the impact this has had on operational response. 

Other areas that Members suggested for further scrutiny, were around the 
transition of stations to the DCWTR duty system, in particular, Wallasey and 
Liverpool City Fire Stations. 
The Chair of the Committee commented that many Members will have been 
contacted regarding the changes at Wallasey and Liverpool City; and this will 
provide Members with the opportunity to raise questions, understand fully why 
certain decisions were made; and have the correct information available to 
them. 

Further questions were raised by Members regarding the Kings Dock Car Park 
fire; and whether the software could be used to demonstrate how the service 
coped; and potentially argue against cuts to MFRA. 

Members were advised that issues around managing risk, will be considered as 
part of the Authority’s forthcoming Budget Strategy Day; and will be addressed 
by the Chief Fire Officer in conjunction with the IRMP. They were informed that 
in terms of the system, the information is refreshed on a daily basis. The data 
set is reviewed and updated annually; and the figures re-run to ensure that they 
are always up to date. This ensures that the best decisions are made to ensure 
the best possible response is maintained. 

Further comments were made by Members with regards to the volume of 
building works within Liverpool; and the height of some of the buildings, many of 
which are accommodation for the rising student population. Members asked 
whether MFRA receive all the relevant information regarding the influx of people 
into Merseyside. 

Page 10



Members were advised that that information would come under the Protection 
Function within the Community Risk Management Directorate, however it was 
confirmed that this information will come into MFRA, through our relationships 
with the local authorities. 

Members were further informed that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
on 5th March 2019, will be focused on Community Risk Management, therefore 
it was suggested that this matter be raised during that meeting. 
It was confirmed to Members that high rise buildings are a high priority, and 
have been picked up during the HMICFRS Inspections. 
Members were advised that this will also be discussed at the Budget Strategy 
Day. 

The Chair of the Committee suggested that further scrutiny and a demonstration 
of the FIRS software, would be a good area to undertake a Rapid Review. 

It was confirmed to Members that officers would welcome the opportunity to 
demonstrate the system in more detail; and it was suggested that the review 
could focus on the decisions around Wallasey and Liverpool City Fire Stations, 
so Members could see how the decisions were made.   

Members Resolved that:

A Rapid Review meeting be arranged to scrutinise the use of FIRS software in 
the decision making process around the conversion of Wallasey and Liverpool 
City Fire Stations to the Day Crewing Whole-Time Retained (DCWTR) Duty 
System.

5. Forward Work Plan for Operational Response Scrutiny 

Members considered items for inclusion in a forward work plan, for the 
Response function.  

It was agreed by Members that the 1st Rapid Review for Response Scrutiny will 
be based on:

“Scrutiny of the use of FIRS software in the decision making process 
around the conversion of Wallasey and Liverpool City Fire Stations to the 
Day Crewing Whole-Time Retained (DCWTR) Duty System”

The date and time of the Rapid Review is to be confirmed. 

Members resolved that: 

The following topics, be included on a Forward Work Plan for future Scrutiny in 
different areas: 

1) Monitoring of the implementation of the HALO system (Response).

Page 11



2) Scrutiny of the impact of prevention activity on operational response 
(CRM)

3) Review of information provided by local authorities regarding the influx of 
particular populations (i.e student population) into Merseyside, 
particularly given the increase in high rise buildings built to accommodate 
such groups. (CRM)

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Page 12



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RAPID REVIEW “PEOPLE”

17 JANUARY 2019

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Anthony Boyle, Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, 
Janet Grace, Andrew Makinson, Lesley Rennie and 
Paul Tweed

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Sharon Connor, Cllr Steff O'Keeffe and Cllr Lisa Preston

1. People Scrutiny Review - Staff Retention and Succession Planning 

Members were provided with a detailed presentation, by the Director of People 
& Organisational Development – Nick Mernock, delivered in response to the 
following question, raised by Members: 

“How does MFRA ensure current and future retention of staff and effecti
[...]
ong-term strategy, it is prudent to train other individuals who fall into the 
middle sections, to provide resilience. 

Members were informed that work is undertaken on an annual basis with 
managers and Directors, to ensure that the gap is minimised. Also, they were 
advised that for both operational and non-operational staff, there are lots of 
opportunities for development, for example “acting up”, development 
workshops, coaching and mentoring and the opportunity to gain different 
experience. This will enable MFRA to build and support individuals, who will 
then have the potential to provide future continuity. 

Members were informed that officers will continually look to revise and re-
vitalise roles, to ensure that they continue to provide personal and job 
satisfaction. They were advised that this sometimes requires a role to be re-
graded, and they try not to close options.  

Members were advised that in relation to uniformed staff, one of the key issues 
has been regarding the movement of staff into management roles. Feedback 
received was that for many people, the step up from Firefighter to Watch 
Manager, was considered to be too great. As a result, a number of Crew 
Manager positions have been re-introduced as development roles, allowing 
individuals to gain some experience before stepping up to Watch Manager. It 
was clarified to Members that these positions are not an additional level of 
management, they are solely for short-term development opportunities. 

Members were advised that through consultation, a need was identified for the 
organisation to assist people moving up into manager roles. They were advised 
that in terms of Watch Manager A and Watch Manager B roles, the division has 
now gone in terms of 2 pump stations; and MFRA has therefore been pragmatic 
and revised how the roles are graded. As a result, more opportunities at Watch 
Manager B and Station Manager B have been created, in an effort to kick-start 
interest in promotion. 

M
[...]
rly of individuals from 
under-represented groups, Members were advised that it is a challenge that the 
organisation is on top of; and it has been identified within the People Strategy. 

They were informed that managers are looking to identify individuals early on 
who have the potential to progress, as in the past, we have been hindered by 
the organisational culture and watch climate which has made people feel that 
they cannot progress until they have several years of experience.

It was highlighted to Members that the Appraisal mechanism is now much 
stronger, with managers now having conversations with their staff around 
aspirations, to break down barriers and identify future leaders early on. Where 
such individuals are identified, there is a range of support and development 
opportunities available, such as fast track development programmes, coaching 
and mentoring; and temporary opportunities. 

Members were advised that the issues experienced here around promotion, are 
the same issues experienced nationally. However we are starting to move in the 
right direction, with more interest being expressed. They were advised that as 
an organisation, we have a clear view of where we are heading, with a number 
of working groups established, in addition to a number of vacancies and 
opportunities for progression to Watch Manager and Station Manager level. 

Members asked whether in some cases, the reason why individuals were 
reluctant to progress, was due to a lack of confidence and not a lack of ability; 
and if so, what we could do as an organisation to address that. 

Further comments were made suggesting that some individuals, may not have 
the desire to progress; and wouldn’t want to feel pressurised into doing so, 
whilst others may not have thought about progression until it was discussed with 
them. 

The presentation provided Members with some figures around the number and 
percentage of individuals who have been promoted within the last 2 years, by 
ethnicity, gender; and age. 

Members were informed that the major challenge in terms of progression is 
around encouraging those from BAME backgrounds and females to seek 
promotion. They were informed that officers are wholly aware of the situation, 
however it is hoped that those individuals recruited over the past few years, may 
be more likely to seek progression.

Page 19



Members were advised that MFRA have a strong brand and are considered to 
be an employer of choice. MFRA also has a People Strategy, which aims to 
address these challenges.

Challenges – Specific Roles/ Skills:

The presentation also considered if there were any specific roles to which 
MFRA have had difficulty recruiting into. 

Members were advised that difficulties have been experienced around some IT 
and professional Finance roles, which are likely to be due to a more competitive 
reward market for these skills. 

With regards to uniformed staff, Members were advised that there is still 
substantial interest, with over 1,400 applicants each time we advertise. They 
were also informed that there are people who have applied on numerous 
occasions. 

In terms of trends in loss of staff to other organisations, Members were informed 
that there have been 2 key areas identified. 
One is the loss of several staff to roles within the railway sector, as discussed 
previously, the other is the loss of a few Protection staff to other organisations or 
FRS’s, who are prepared to offer a higher grade, or a permanent role. 

Comments were made by Members regarding the quality of training provided 
during the firefighter recruit course; and the different elements and extent of 
knowledge required to undertake the role.

A further question was raised by Members relating to employees who have 
chosen to leave the organisation; and if any of those individuals have sought to 
return to MFRA.
 
Members were informed that some of those who left to work overseas, 
requested to return to MFRA once their contracts overseas had been 
terminated, however they were advised that they would have to go through the 
recruitment process again. 

However, most individuals who leave MFRA, tend to do so for specific reasons; 
and it is very seldom that people chose to leave as the role is not for them. 

Conclusion:

Members considered the content of the presentation provided; and confirmed 
that it covered all of the questions in detail and provided them with assurance 
regarding staff retention and succession planning. 

Members Resolved that: 

The content of the presentation, be noted. 

Page 20



Close

Date of next meeting Date Not Specified

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of the People Scrutiny Rapid Review



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

5 MARCH 2019

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Anthony Boyle, Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, 
Janet Grace, Andrew Makinson, Lisa Preston, Lesley Rennie 
and Paul Tweed

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Sharon Connor and Cllr Steff O'Keeffe

1. Chair's Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

2. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items; and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.

Members Resolved that: 

a) There were no declarations of interest made by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the Agenda. 

b) There were no additional items of business declared by the Chair, to be 
considered as matters of urgency.

c) There were no items of business requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 



3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on 17th 
January 2019, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the 
Chair. 

4. Minutes of the People Scrutiny Rapid Review 

The Minutes of the People Scrutiny – Rapid Review, held on 17th January 2019, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

5. Community Risk Management Presentation - Arson Prosecutions 

Members of the Committee were provided with a presentation by Station 
Manager Joe Cunliffe from the Incident Investigation Team, regarding the Arson 
Reduction Strategy and its impact on convictions and more importantly, the 
community. 

The presentation provided Members with an overview of the Arson Reduction 
Strategy. Members were informed that the Strategy is based on the National 
Crime Agency’s - Serious and Organised Crime Strategy; which follows the “4 
P’s Model” – “Prepare, Prevent, Pursue and Protect”. 

Members were advised that the Arson Reduction Strategy takes account of 
these “4 P’s”, as well as the HMICFRS inspection criteria, particularly around 
ensuring that MFRA is efficient and effective at protecting people. 

Members were informed that officers have established effective communication 
pathways with a range of partners; and are embedded within key partnership 
groups, enabling them to receive regular intelligence. The Fire Investigators also 
deliver training to Watch Managers, to raise their awareness. 

Other activity aimed at preventing arson, includes environmental action days, 
focusing on fly tipping and waste reduction, which are focused within high 
priority wards, experiencing high levels of arson and ASB activity. 

Members were advised that officers provide training to children and young 
people, with the aim of reducing fire setting behaviour. They were also informed 
that Arson Advocates undertake target hardening activity, where people have 
been the victim of hate crime, arson, or threat of arson. 

It was highlighted to Members that MFRA take a holistic approach; and as such, 
are already involved in activity around each of the 4 areas. However, utilising 
the Police model, provides common language for when staff are working with 
partners. 

Members were also informed that although the Serious and Organised Crime 
Strategy is a national model, it has been stripped back to enable it to work at a 
local level, with a partnership approach taken. 



Questions were raised by Members around fly tipping, particularly in areas 
where they still have a black sack collection; and what liaison takes place 
between agencies around this issue. 
Members were informed that where an issue with fly tipping is identified, it will 
be signposted to the appropriate local authority or bin Collection Company. 
They were informed that if the refuse is not collected, the issue can become our 
problem as it will often result in low level fires. Members were also advised that 
we liaise with the Environmental Agency; and that our officers have developed 
really positive relationships with all agencies involved. 

The presentation then informed Members of the role of the Arson Officers. They 
were advised that there is an Arson Officer for each District, with the Liverpool 
District having 2 Arson Officers, due to its size. The role of Arson Officers is 
focused around ASB fire related activity, for example wheelie bin fires. The 
Arson Officers are involved in providing community reassurance and organising 
community walks in conjunction with partners. Such walks enable key joint 
messages to be communicated; and can result in the collation of intelligence. 
Members were advised that often people are not prepared to speak to the 
Police, however they will talk to our staff and other agencies. 

Members were then informed of the Street Intervention Team (SIT), which also 
plays a role in the Arson Reduction Strategy. They were informed that the SIT 
has been operating in Liverpool since 2009; and has recently been expanded 
into Sefton and Knowsley Districts. The teams are funded by partners, with 
MFRA providing the administration, training and uniforms. 

The presentation then detailed the role of the Incident Investigation Team, 
which currently consists of 4 Station Managers. Members were advised that as 
well as investigating the cause of fires, the IIT also investigate other incidents, 
such as RTC’s, accidents; and cases of accidental ignition. 
Members were advised of the significant investment the Authority have made in 
the IIT Officers, which has enabled them to obtain the skills and qualifications 
required to do their role effectively. Having the relevant qualifications and skills, 
enables the team to produce expert reports that stand up to scrutiny in court. 

Members were advised that the qualifications achieved by the IIT Officers, are in 
line with the recently implemented National Fire Chief Council’s – Code of 
Practice for Fire Investigation, developed in line with the Institute of Fire 
Engineers and the UK Association of Fire Investigators. They were also advised 
that the IIT Officers are currently being trained to the level of competence 
required to meet the Code of Practice for Fire Scene Investigators; and the 
standards set out by the Forensic Science Regulator in the ISO/IEC 17020, 
which by 2020, is likely to be a requirement to carry out fire investigation work 
within the criminal justice system. 

The presentation then explained that arson is a form of criminal damage; and 
that there are varying levels of arson, including small ASB fires, deliberate 
vehicles fires, fires within void properties, deliberate fires within business; and 
deliberate fires within domestic properties. 



Members were advised that the motives for arson vary greatly; and include 
disputes between businesses, families, neighbours etc.., insurance fraud, debt, 
domestic abuse, or mental health issues. Smaller, deliberate secondary fires, 
tend to be young people engaging in ASB, which although the fire itself can be 
relatively minor, the impact on the community can be significant. 

Members were informed of some of the initiatives in place to reduce incidents of 
arson. These include the formal investigation of car fires in priority wards, the 
PAT Scheme around securing void properties, submission of fly tipping reports 
to local authorities to ensure waste is removed; and the implementation of 
Community Risk Management routes, which direct fire appliances and other 
MFRA teams to areas with an identified threat or risk of arson. 
They were also provided with an overview of Operation Bangor, which takes 
place each year over the Halloween and Bonfire Period, in conjunction with 
partners, with the aim of reducing incidents of arson. 

The presentation then covered some of the other areas where the IIT have had 
an impact. For example, the RAF1 scheme, were findings of investigations 
involving white goods, are correlated and shared with manufacturers; and 
improving awareness with NHS, Care Providers and manufacturers around the 
fire hazard of paraffin based emollients, which can act as accelerants. 

Members were then provided with some information regarding the cost of arson. 
They were advised that based on a report published by DCLG in 2011, the 
average cost of arson, nationally, per year, is £2.1 billion, with the estimated 
cost of every fire fatality being around £1.65 million. They were also advised that 
the real cost of arson will be significantly higher when you factor in all of the 
hidden costs, such as lack of economic growth, loss of businesses; and lack of 
confidence and social cohesion. 

Members were informed that in 2017/18 the IIT investigated 513 incidents, 20 of 
which resulted in court cases, with 18 of those 20 receiving early guilty pleas, as 
a direct result of the quality of evidence and reports submitted by the IIT. They 
were advised that the savings to the public purse as a result of those early guilty 
pleas, was approximately £84k. 
Members queried whether those saved costs could be recovered by MFRA, but 
were advised that they cannot. 

The presentation went on to provide Members with information around a specific 
case study “Operation Milna”, which clearly highlights how everything works 
together in practice. Members were informed that over the period of several 
months, there was a large quantity of fires occurring within the Wavertree area, 
the majority of which were occurring within the early hours of the morning. As a 
result, a significant amount of resources were deployed within the area, from 
both MFRA and Merseyside Police. Subsequently, there was a deliberate fire 
within an Aparthotel, at which the perpetrator was captured on CCTV. The 
CCTV footage of the perpetrator was circulated to crews; and a firefighter based 
at Toxteth Community Fire Station recognised the individual captured on the 
footage, as being present at a number of the earlier incidents within Wavertree, 
were the individual would stand and watch as the incident was being dealt with. 



Members were informed that the footage was shared with the Probation 
Service, who recognised the individual as someone within their system. As a 
result, the individual was identified, prosecuted; and ultimately received a 10 
year custodial sentence. 

In terms of the impact of the Arson Reduction Strategy, Members were informed 
that deliberate fires in occupied properties had seen around a 35% reduction, 
deliberate vehicle fires had reduced by just over 26%; and the number of ASB 
fires had also reduced significantly. 
With regards to vehicle fires, Members were informed that they are seeing more 
incidents involving scooters, motorbikes and quad bikes, as these are 
increasingly being utilised for drug distribution and other such criminal activity. 

Questions were raised by Members regarding the significance of organised 
crime in arson. They were advised that it is very common, with the majority of 
deliberate fires in premises occurring as a result of petrol bombings; and being 
linked to organised crime. Also, the majority of vehicle fires are linked to 
organised crime, such as drug dealing and debt. 

Comments were made by Members regarding the quality of the investigations 
undertaken by the IIT, highlighted by the number of perpetrators who plead 
guilty; and questions were raised as to how the IIT work together. 
Members were advised that in terms of the fire investigation part of the IIT role, 
the officers do work very much as a team, with officers being on call on a rota 
basis. With regards to large incident, such as the Arena car park fire, or some 
fatalities, the IIT will often work together, due to the scale of the incident. 

Members also commented that there can often be links between organised 
crime and the dumping of hazardous waste/ fly tipping; and asked if MFRA have 
any involvement in this. Members were advised that in terms of hazardous 
waste and fly tipping, this would be referred on to other agencies for action. 

Reference was made by Members to some of the initiatives they are involved in 
within their own Wards, where partners work together for the good of the 
community. It was commented that such initiatives often enable intelligence to 
be gathered, as well as helping to break down barriers and build relationships 
within the community. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for the presentation and requested that thanks be 
conveyed on behalf of the Authority, to all staff involved in delivering the Arson 
Reduction Strategy, commenting that the decreases in incidents highlighted are 
remarkable.

Members Resolved that:

a) The content of the presentation be noted. 

b) Thanks be conveyed on behalf of the Authority, to all staff involved in the 
production and delivery of the Arson Reduction Strategy.



6. Forward Work Plan for Community Risk Management Scrutiny 

Members were requested to consider and identify further items for scrutiny, for 
inclusion within a Forward Work Plan.  

The Chair asked Members if there was anything within the presentation that 
they would like to scrutinise further, or any topics that they would like to conduct 
a “Rapid Review” around. 

Discussion took place around a number of suggested topics.  

Members Resolved that:

a) The following topics, be included within the Forward Work Plan for 
Scrutiny: 

 How MFRA work with Merseyside Police and other partners, 
around tackling Organised Crime. 

 How MFRA work with partners regarding vulnerable individuals 
with mental ill health (including incidents of suicide/ threat of 
suicide).   

b) A “Rapid Review” be undertaken around the building planning process 
and involvement of MFRA in planning decisions; and the regulation of 
HMO’s. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 9 May 2019


